

Case No. 06-1308
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

JIM JONES, TERRENCE M. SCHUMACHER, SHAD DAHLGREN, HAROLD G.
RICKERTSEN, TODD EHLER, ROBERT E. BECK, III,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

JOHN GALE, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Nebraska,
JON BRUNING, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Nebraska,

Defendants/Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
NEBRASKA

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NEBRASKA BANKERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
NEBRASKA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY, INC.
THE NEBRASKA REALTORS® ASSOCIATION, AND
THE SOUTH DAKOTA FARM BUREAU, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMATION OF JUDGMENT BELOW

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

Robert J. Hallstrom
BRANDT, HORAN, HALLSTROM &
STILMOCK
370 Fifth Street, P.O. Box 186
Syracuse, Nebraska 68446
(402) 269-2081
Bar No. 16576
Attorney for Amici Curiae

Ronald J. Sedlacek
1320 Lincoln Mall
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
(402) 474-4422
Bar No. 15753
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-v
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTERESTS IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY	vi-viii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. INTERSTATE COMMERCE IS AN IMPORTANT PART OF THE NATIONAL MARKETPLACE THAT THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE IS DESIGNED TO PROTECT	1
A. State Constitutional Provision That Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce Is Per Se Invalid Under The Dormant Commerce Clause.....	7
II. INITIATIVE 300 DISCRIMINATES AGAINST INTERSTATE COMMERCE ON ITS FACE.....	10
A. The Appellants’ Proposed Revisionist Interpretation of the Family Farm Exception to Initiative 300 is Inconsistent with the Plain Meaning of Its Provisions.....	10
III. APPELLANTS’ CONSTRUCTION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE INTERPRETATION OF THE NEBRASKA CONSTITUTION THAT THE APPELLANTS THEMSELVES ADVANCED PRIOR TO THIS APPEAL	19
IV. APPELLANTS’ CONSTRUCTION RUNS COUNTER TO THE AVOWED PURPOSES AND RATIONALE UNDERLYING INITIATIVE 300	23
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>BP America Production v. Madsen</i> , 2002 WY 135, 53 P.3d 1088, 1091 (2002)....	18
<i>Brim v. South Dakota Bd. of Pardons and Paroles</i> , 1997 SD 48, ¶17,563 N.W.2d 812, 816 (1997).....	19
<i>Brooks v. Zabka</i> , 168 Colo. 265, 450 P.2d 653, 655 (1969)	14
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383, 390, 114 S.Ct. 1677, 1682 (1994).....	7
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564, 571-572, 595, 117 S.Ct. 1590, 1595-1596, 1608 (1997)	4
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617, 623, 626, 98 S.Ct. 2531, 2535-2537 (1978).....	3, 8
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 504 U.S. 353, 359, 112 S.Ct. 2019, 2023 (1992)	4, 5, 6
<i>Freeman v. Hewit</i> , 329 U.S. 249, 252, 67, S.Ct. 274, 276 (1946).....	5
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1, 9 Wheat 1, 224, 231 (1824).....	4, 7
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460, 467, 125 S. Ct. 1885, 1895 (2005)	5, 6
<i>Hall v. Progress Pig, Inc.</i> , 259 Neb. 407, 414-415, 415-417, 610 N.W.2d 420, 427-429 (2000).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324, 328, 109 S.Ct 2491, 2495 n. 1 (1989) ..	4
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525, 538, 69 S.Ct. 657, 665 (1949)	2, 3, 6
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322, 326, 99 S.Ct. 1727, 1731 (1979).....	5, 6
<i>Knettel v. South Dakota</i> , 6 th Jud. Cir. Civ. 99-45	25
<i>Mekota v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 146 Neb. 370, 377-78, 19 N.W.2d 633, 638 (1945).....	12
<i>Morgan v. Virginia</i> , 328 U.S. 373, 66 S.Ct. 1050 (1946).....	5
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269, 273-274, 108 S.Ct. 1803, 1807 (1988).....	4, 6
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of Ore.</i> , 511 U.S. 93, 99, 114 S. Ct. 1345, 1350 (1994)	6, 8
<i>Pig Pro Non-Stock Cooperative v. Moore</i> , 253 Neb. 72, 518 N.W.2d 217, 11, 26 (1997).....	23
<i>Raymond Motor Transp. V. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429, 440, 98 S.Ct. 787, 793 (1978)	3

<i>Robinson v. City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich. 439, 461-462, 613 N.W.2d 307, 318-319 (2000).....	16
<i>South Dakota Farm Bureau v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	1, 24
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761, 65 S.Ct. 1515 (1945).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Spire v. Conway</i> , 236 Neb. 766, 774-775, 472 N.W.2d 403, 408-09 (1991).....	13
<i>State ex rel. School District of Scottsbluff v. Ellis</i> , 168 Neb. 166, 171, 95 N.W.2d 538, 541 (1959).....	13
<i>State Farm v. Old Republic</i> , 466 Mich. 142, 148-149, 644 N.W.2d 715, 718-719 (2002).....	16, 17
<i>State of South Dakota v. Allison</i> , 2000 S.D. 21, ¶13, 607 N.W.2d, 5	20, 21
<i>Stenberg v. Christensen Family Farms, Inc.</i> , C100-393G, Madison County District Court, Nebraska (2001).....	20, 21
<i>Stenberg v. Nebraska Premium Pork, LLC</i> , a Nebraska Limited Liability Company, et al., CI 9941, Antelope County District Court, Nebraska (1999)	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Neb. Const. Art. XII, §8.....	1
Neb. Const. Article XII, §8 (A)	8
Neb. Const. Article XII, §8 (1)(A).....	10
U.S. Const. Art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	2
U.S. Const. Art. IV, §2, cl. 1.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amici Curiae Brief of American Homeowners Alliance, et. al., in support of respondents at page 12, filed in <i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460, 125 Supreme Court 1885 (2005).....	4, 5
Black’s Law Dictionary 1477 (6 th Ed. 1990).....	14
15 C.J.S. Commerce §9 (2005).....	6
Cooperative Extension Cornhusker Economics September 5, 2001 edition.....	26
The Federalist No. 7 (Alexander Hamilton)	7
The Federalist No. 22, at 143-145 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961); Vices of the Political System of the United States, in Writings of James Madison 362-363 (G. Hunt ed., 1901)	7

The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison); Letter from James Madison to Joseph C. Cabell (Sept. 18, 1828), http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/a1_8_3_commerces18.html2

The Merriam Webster Dictionary, 50th Anniversary Edition (1997)14, 15

Webster’s Third International Dictionary, Unabridged 2368 (1981).....15
